
BEFORE THE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD
OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS

DOWNTOWN SHELL,
Petitioner,

V.

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTIONAGENCY,

Respondent.

)

) PCBNo. 06-
) (LUST — NinetyDay

)
)

NOTICE

RECEIVED

CLERK’S OFFICE

SEP 122005
STATE OF ILLINOIS

Pollufion Control Board

Extension)

DorothyM. Gunn,Clerk
Illinois PollutionControl Board
JamesR. ThompsonCenter
100 WestRandolphStreet
Suite 11-500
Chicago,IL 60601

CarolynS.Hesse
Barnes& Thornburg
Suite4400
OneNorth WackerDrive
Chicago,IL 60606-2833

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that I have todayfiled with the office of the Clerk of the Pollution
ControlBoard a REQUESTFOR NThJETY DAY EXTENSIONOF APPEAL PERIOD, copiesof which
areherewithservedupon you.

Respectfullysubmitted,

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTIONAGENCY,
Respondent

AssistantCounsel
SpecialAssistantAttorneyGeneral
Division of Legal Counsel
1021 North GrandAvenue,East
P.O.Box 19276
Springfield,illinois 62794-9276
217/782-5544
217/782-9143(TDD)
Dated: September8, 2005



RECEIVED
CLERKS OFFICE

BEFORE THE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD SEP 122005
OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS STATE OF ILLINOIS

Pollution Control Board
DOWNTOWN SHELL, )

Petitioner, )
v. ) PCBNo. 06- 3

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL ) (LUST — Ninety DayExtension)
PROTECTIONAGENCY, )

Respondent. )

REOUEST FOR NINETY DAY EXTENSION
OF APPEAL PERIOD

NOW COMES theRespondent,the Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency (“Illinois

EPA”), by one of its attorneys,JohnJ. Kim, AssistantCounseland Special Assistant Attorney

General,and, pursuantto Section 40(a)(1) of the Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAct (415

ILCS 5/4O(a)(l)) and 35 Ill. Adm. Code 105.208, herebyrequeststhat the Illinois Pollution

ControlBoard(“Board”) grantan extensionofthethirty-five (35) dayperiodfor petitioning for a

hearingto December9, 2005, oranyotherdatenot morethana total ofonehundredtwenty-five

(125) daysfrom the dateof serviceof the Illinois EPA’s final decision. In supportthereof,the

Illinois EPArespectfullystatesasfollows:

1. On August 5, 2005, the Illinois EPA issueda final decisionto the Petitioner.

(Exhibit A)

2. On August 12, 2005, thePetitionermadea written requestto the Illinois EPA for

an extensionof time by which to file a petition for review, asking the Illinois EPA join in

requestingthat the Board extendthe thirty-five dayperiod for filing a petition to ninety days.

Thedocumentationprovidedby thePetitionerrepresentedthat thefinal decisionwasreceivedon

August6, 2005. (Exhibit B)

I



3. Theadditional time requestedby the partiesmayeliminatethe needfor ahearing

in this matteror, in thealternative,allow thepartiesto identify issuesand limit thescopeof any

hearingthat maybe necessaryto resolvethis matter.

WHEREFORE,for the reasonsstatedabove,the partiesrequestthat the Board, in the

interestof administrativeandjudicial economy,grant this requestfor a ninety-dayextensionof

thethirty-five dayperiod for petitioningfor a hearing.

Respectfullysubmitted,

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTIONAGENCY,

Respondent -

John
AssistantCounsel
SpecialAssistantAttorneyGeneral
Division of Legal Counsel
1021 NorthGrandAvenue,East
P.O.Box 19276
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276
217/782-5544
217/782-9143(TDD)
Dated:September8~2005

This filing submittedon recycledpaper.
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ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

1021 NORTH GRAND AVENUE EASt P.O. Box 19276, SPRINC;(ELD, ILLINOIS 62794-9276 (2171 782.3397
JAMES R. THOW5ONCENT~R,10OWEST RANDOLPH, SUITE 11-300,CHICAC0, IL 60601 —(312) 514-6026

DOUGLAS P. Scori, DIRECTORROD ft.

t:
BLACOJEvICH, GovERNoR

~AUG~8~IE

CERTIFIED MAIL
7004 2SJM 0001 ~647 4399

217/782-6762

AUG 0 5 21W
Downtown Shell
Attention:Mr. DonMcCray
Route3, Box 58
Greenville,Illinois 62246

Re: LPC ft 0050055056—BondCounty
Greenville/ DowntownShell
317West CollegeAvenue
LUST Incident982949
LUST TechnicalFile

De~Mt. MeCray:

The illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency(Iflh±ioisEPA) ha�róviewedtheHith Priority
CorrectiveAction Plan(plan) submittedfor the above-referencedincident. This information,
datedApril 7, 2005,was receivedby the Illinois EPA on April 7, 2005. Citationsio this letter
arefrom theEnvironmentalProtectionAct (Act) and35 illinois AdministativéCode(35 III.
Adm. Code).

Pursuantto Section57.7(e)(4)(D)of theAct and 35 Di. Adm. Code732.405(c),theplan is
rçjectedfor the following reasons:
1. ItemNumber2 of illinois EPA’s denial lettercommentsinthe December12, 2003 letter

havenotbeenadequatelyaddressed.

Specifically;

a. Item 2.a askedfor thecontentsof thebioremediationslurry. While Illinois EPA
acknowledgesthata list of materialsthat “p2aybeincluded”hasbeetprovided,a
list of what is actuallyin thebiological slurry andatwhat quantitieshasnot. The
actualcontentsof this slurry mustbeprovid~d.

b. Item 2.b askedfor the impactthat thebiorSmediationslurry will haveon
groundwaterquality. It is stated“Thereis no lông termrisk to &ound~ater

ROCKFORO —4302 North Main Strnt. Rockfo,d, IL 61103— 315) 987.7750 • Ots PL.,j,~a—9311 W. HsrnsonSt., Des Plaine,. IL 60016-.. (8471 294.4000
ELCIN — 595 South State. Eigir~,IL 60123.- (347) 533.3131 • P~o,oa—5415 N. Univnity St., Peoria. 1 61614—13091 693-3463
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quality standards in the subsurface.” The groundwater quality standards being
met should be provided.

c. Item 2.c asked for the level of oxygen in the bioremediation slurry. This hasnot
been provided and, considering that the contents of the biorernediation slurryhas
not been provided, the amountof oxygenpresent is necessary to ensure that the
proper amountof bioremediation slurry is introduced to the subsurface.

d. Item 2.d asked for the basic designparameters for the bioremediationslurry
(concentration of contaminants to be treated, amount of oxygen required, and how
the oxygen will be delivered to the area to be treated). While very basic design
parameters are included in the report, the above referenced items have not been
addressed. This information, along with the information listed in Condition l.a
and l.c above, is necessary to determine the proper amountof bioremediation
slurry.

Bvsedupon theresultsat the four Incidentsreferenced on page 15 of the subject
submittal,it appearsas thoughthebioremediationslurrydoesreducethe concentrations
of indicatorcontaminantsatthesubjectfacilities. However,what is not knownis how
muchof thebioremediationslurryis actuallyneededateachfacility including the subject
facility andwhetherthis bioremediationslurryis morecosteffectivethanalternative
bioremediationmethods.As such.informationshouldbeprovidedas to bow it was
determined that the 1,088cubicyardsof “Bacteria,Nutrients,Catalyst”was the correct
amountfor the subjectfacility.

2. It is statedthat the plandoesnot include acostcomparisonsincethereis not a
conventionaltechnologyforgroundwaterremediation.It appearsas thoughthe removal
of the geologicalunit containingthegroundwater,combinedwith the soil reinediatiori
effort thathasalreadybeencompleted,wouldrernediatethe groundwater.

Pursuantto Sections57.7(a)(l)and57.7(c)(4)(D)of the Actand35 111. Mm. Code732.405(e)
and732.503(b),the associatedbudgetis rejectedfor the followingreason:A full financial
reviewshall consistof a detailedreview of the costsassociatedwith eachelementnecessaryto
accomplishthe goalsof theplanas requiredpursuantto theAct andregulations.Hemsto be
reviewedshall include,but not be limited to, costsassociatedwith anymaterials,activities,or
servicesthat are includedin the budgetplan. The overallgoalofthe financial reviewshallbe to
assurethatcostsassociatedwith materials,activities,andservicesshallbe reasonable,shallbe
consistentwith the associatedtechnicalplan,shallbe incurredin theperformanceof corrective
action activities,andshall not beusedforcorrectiveactionactivitiesin excessof thosenecessary
to meettheminimumrequirethentsof the Act.azidregulations(Section57.7(c)(4)(C)of the Act
and 35 fll. Adm. Code732.505(c)).Without an approvableplan,theproposedbudgetcannotbe
fully reviewed.
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While.a full review of the budget has not been conducted, it is rioted that the budget includes
3,320squarefeet of4” concretereplacement.The arealextent.01the concreteto be replaced
shouldbe provided,as well asdocumentationthat 4” ofconcretecurrentlyexists over this area.
Pleasenote that only the replacementof concreteover thoseareaswhich havebeenexcavated
will be consideredreasonable.In addition,it is notedthataline item of “Injection Point
(Trench)”, quantity of four, at a rateof $500per item. What this line item includesshouldbe
provided.

Pursuantto 35 111. Adm. Code732.401,the Illinois EPArequiressubmittalof arevisedplan, and
budgetif applicable,within 120 daysof the dateofthis letterto:

Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
BureauofLand - #24
LeakingUndergroundStorageTankSection
1021.North GrandAvenueEast
PostOfficeBox19276
Springfield,IL 62794-9276

Pleasesubmit all coirespondendein duplicateandincludetheRe: block show-natthebeginning
ofthis letter. - -

An undergroundstoragetanl~systemowneror operatormayappealthis decisionto the illinois
Pollution ControlBoard. Appealrights areattached.

If youhaveanyquestionsor needfurtherinformation,pleasecontactMichael A. Heatonat
217/524-3312.

Sincerely

~LOW~4~
Unit Manager
LeakingUndergroundStorageTank Section
Division of.RemediationManagement
Bureauof Land

MTL:mh\982949f9.doc

cc: . Ms. Carol L. Rowe,PG — CW3M Company(Sprin~ield,illinois)
Division File
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AppealRights

An undergroundstoragetankowneror operatormayappealthis final decisionto the Illinots
Pollution Control Board pursuant to Sections40 and57.7(c)(4)(D)ofthe Act by filing a petition
for a heating within 35 days after the date of issuance of the final decision. However, the 35-day
period maybe extended for a period of time not to exceed 90 daysby written noticetorn the
owner or operatorand the Illinois EPAwithin the initial 35-day appeal period, lithe owner or
operatorwishesto receiyea90-dayextension,a written requestthat includes a statemeril of the
datethefinal decisionwasreceived,alongwith acopy of this decision,mustbe sentto the
Illinois EPAas soon as possible

For informationregardingthe filing of an appeal,pleasecontact:

Dorothy Guim, Clerk
Illinois Pollution ControlBoard
Stateof Illinois Center
100 West Randolph, Suite 11-500
Chicago,IL 60601
312/814-3620

For informationregardingthefiling of an extension,pleasecontact:

Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
DivisionofLegal Counsel
1021 North GrandAvenueEast
Post Office Box 19276 -

Springfield,IL 62794-9276
217/782-5544



BARNES&THORNBURG LLP Suite 4400

One North Wacker Drive
Chicago,IL 606062833USA.
(312) 357.1313
Fax (312) 7595646

Carolyn S. Hesse
(312) 2148301 wwwbtlawcom

Email: chesse~bc1aw.c

IVIS:on of Legal Counse;

AUG 152005

Environment1 Pr

Agency otection August12, 2005

VIA FACSIMILE & FEDERAL EXPRESS

Mr. JohnKim
Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
1 021 North GrandAvenue East
Springfield, Illinois 62702

Re: LPC #0050055056- Bond
Greenville/ Downtown Shell
317 WestCollegeAvenue
LUST IncidentNo. 982949
Requestfor 90-DayTime Extension

DearJohn:

On August5, 2005, the Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency issueda letterwith
respectto the above-referencedLUST Incident regarding IEPA’s rejection of the High
Priority CorrectiveAction Plan (Plan) for theabove-referencedsite. The Plan proposesthe
use of bioremediation by CW3M’s patent pending system. The use of bioremediation is one
of the topics we touchedon briefly when we met with you, Doug Clay and others on
April 21, 2005. At that meeting,we concludedourdiscussionof bioremediationhyagreeing
to discussthis topic further.

CW3M would like to meetwith you andDoug Clay at yourearliestconvenienceto try
to resolvethe bioremediationissuesraisedin the enclosedletter. A copy of the August5,
2005 letter is attached.

Greenville/DowntownShell believesthat, basedupon our prior discussionswith the
Illinois Environmental Protection Agency and for other reasons,that we will be able to
resolvetheissuesraisedin theAgency’s letter. However,we believethat wewill not be able

EXHIBIT I
Chicago Elkhart Fort Wayne C I South Bend Washington,DC.



Mr. John Kim
August 12, 2005
Page2

to resolve these issues by the deadlinefor filing an appeal of theseissuesto the Illinois
Pollution Control Board. Thus, this is a requestfor a 90-day extensionpursuantto the
Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAct Section 40(a)(1)and 35 IAC 105.406 to allow us to
continuethesediscussionsandto try to resolvethe issuesraisedin the enclosedletter.

If, for any reason,the Agency will not seekthe 90-day extension,pleasenotify me
immediately so that I may file an appeal to the Board. If you have any questionsor
comments,pleasedo not hesitateto contactme.

Sincerely yours,

BARNES& THORNBURG LLP

Carolyn S. Hesse

CSHIjmr
Enclosure

cc: William Sinnott
Carol L. Rowe

288400vI

BARNES&THORNBURC)up



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, theundersignedattorneyat law, herebycertify that on September8, 2005,I servedtrue

and correctcopies of a REQUESTFOR NINETY DAY EXTENSION OF APPEAL PERIOD,

by placingtrueand correctcopiesin properlysealedand addressedenvelopesandby depositing

saidsealedenvelopesin a U.S. mail drop box locatedwithin Springfield, Illinois, with sufficient

First ClassMail postageaffixed thereto,uponthe following namedpersons:

DorothyM. Gunn, Clerk CarolynS. Hesse
Illinois Pollution ControlBoard Barnes& Thornburg
JamesR. ThompsonCenter Suite4400
100 WestRandolphStreet OneNorthWackerDrive -

Suite 11-500 Chicago,IL 60606-2833
Chicago,IL 60601

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTIONAGENCY,
Res

Jo’lih J~Kim
AssistantCounsel
SpecialAssistantAttorneyGeneral
Division of Legal Counsel
1021 North Grand Avenue, East
P.O.Box 19276
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276
217/782-5544
217/782-9143(TDD)


